BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

In the Matter of the Audit of Sprint Communications Company LP by the Kansas Universal Service Fund (KUSF) Administrator Pursuant to K.S.A. 6602010(b) For KUSF Operating Year 23, Fiscal Year March 2019-February 2020.

Docket No. 21-SCCC-065-KSF

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AND MOTION TO REMOVE CASE FROM COMMISSION'S MAY 11, 2021 AGENDA

Undersigned counsel, Mark P. Johnson, enters his appearance on behalf of Sprint Communications Company LP (Sprint), the entity subject to the audit in question.

1. The Commission's agenda for May 11, 2021, which was issued on the morning hereof, indicates that the Commission intends to consider an order arising out of a motion to compel filed by Staff. It appears that the motion was never served on Sprint. Counsel obtained a copy of the motion from the Commission web site's "New Pleadings" section on the morning of the morning hereof. Although the motion includes William Haas in the Certificate of Service, Mr. Haas has indicated to the undersigned that he never received a copy of the motion.

2. Sprint seeks only a short postponement of the Commission's consideration of the subject matter set forth on the May 11 agenda: designation of a presiding officer and setting a hearing on the motion. Sprint requests a postponement of two weeks so that it may consider the motion and confer with Staff to determine whether the dispute addressed in the motion may be resolved short of Commission intervention.

Wherefore, Sprint requests that the Commission remove agenda item 2(A) from the May 11, 2021, agenda, and that the Commission reschedule the item at least two weeks from May 11, so Sprint may review the motion and, in consultation with Staff, take appropriate action.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/Mark P. Johnson</u> Mark P. Johnson Ks. Bar. #22289 Dentons US LLP 4520 Main Street Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64113 816/460-2424 (office) 816/456-5044 (mobile) 816/531-7545 (fax) Mark.johnson@dentons.com

Attorneys for Sprint Communications Company LC

May 10, 2021

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mark P. Johnson, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was electronically served on all parties of record on this 10th day of May, 2021.

> /s/Mark P. Johnson 2

Mark P. Johnson

SHOMARI JACKSON GVNW - A VANTAGE POINT COMPANY 2930 MONTVALE DRIVE SUITE B SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704 shomari.jackson@vantagepnt.com

DENNIS SMITH GVNW - A VANTAGE POINT COMPANY 2930 MONTVALE DRIVE STE B SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704 dennis.smith@vantagepnt.com

NICOLE STEPHENS, KUSF ADMINISTRATOR MANAGER GVNW - A VANTAGE POINT COMPANY 2930 MONTVALE DRIVE SUITE B SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704 nicole.stephens@vantagepnt.com

JUDI USHIO, MIDWEST DIVISION MANAGER GVNW - A VANTAGE POINT COMPANY 2270 LA MONTANA WAY SUITE 100 COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80918 Judi.ushio@vantagepnt.com

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

WALKER HENDRIX, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

WILLIAM A HAAS, PRINCIPAL CORPORATE COUNSEL SPRINT SPECTRUM KSOPHN0212-2A411 4613BLARNEY DRIVE CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52411 william.haas@t-mobile.com